caregivers, which is defined as the number of approved relative caregivers caring for a child who is not eligible to receive
AFDC-FC payments, as of July 1, 2014.

(2) The following amount is hereby appropriated from the General Fund as follows:

(A) The sum of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000), for the period of January 1, 2015, to June 30, 2015, inclusive.

(B) For the period of July 1, 2015, to June 30, 2016, inclusive, there shall be appropriated an amount equal to the sum of all
of the following:

(i) Two times the amount appropriated pursuant to subparagraph (A), inclusive of any increase pursuant to paragraph

[...]

programs or levels of service not described in subdivision (a), reimbursement to local agencies and school districts for those
costs shall be made pursuant to Part 7 (commencing with Section 17500) of Division 4 of Title 2 of the Government Code.

SEC. 8. There is hereby appropriated seven hundred five thousand dollars ($705,000) from the General Fund to the Department
of Rehabilitation for encumbrance or expenditure until June 30, 2017. Notwithstanding subdivision (b) of Section 19806 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code, these funds shall be allocated to those independent living centers that have been both established